

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA—NORFOLK DIVISION**

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC,

TONY C. LONDON,

CAROL SCHALL, and

MARY TOWNLEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CASE NO. 2:13-cv-395

JANET M. RAINEY, in her official  
capacity as State Registrar of Vital Records, and

GEORGE E. SCHAEFER, III, in his official  
capacity as the Clerk of Court  
for Norfolk Circuit Court,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS OF UNDISPUTED FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Does Not Control This Case.....	3
II. This Court Should Apply Heightened Scrutiny And Strike Down Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition As Unconstitutional.....	5
A. This Court Should Apply Heightened Scrutiny Because Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Prevents Gay Men And Lesbians From Exercising Their Fundamental Right To Marry. ....	5
B. This Court Should Apply Heightened Scrutiny Because Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Discriminates On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation. ....	8
C. This Court Should Apply Heightened Scrutiny Because Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Discriminates On The Basis Of Sex. ....	11
III. Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Fails Even Rational Basis Review. ....	12
A. Excluding Gay Men And Lesbians From Marriage Does Not Promote Responsible Procreation.....	12
B. Excluding Gay Men And Lesbians From Marriage Does Not Foster Biological Parenting.....	15
C. Excluding Gay Men And Lesbians From Marriage Cannot Be Justified By History Or Tradition. ....	16
D. Excluding Gay Men And Lesbians From Marriage Cannot Be Justified By Section 2 Of DOMA. ....	17
E. Enacting A Constitutional Amendment To Exclude Gay Men And Lesbians From Marriage Cannot Be Justified By A Desire To Avoid Judicial Review.....	17
F. The Purpose And Effect Of Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Is To Disparage And Injure Gay Men And Lesbians. ....	18
IV. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	11
<i>Alexander v. Kuykendall</i> , 192 Va. 8 (1951).....	7
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	14
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	13
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	1
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	4
<i>Faust v. S.C. State Highway Dep’t</i> , 721 F.2d 934 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	4, 11
<i>Garden State Equal. v. Dow</i> , 2012 WL 540608 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Feb. 21, 2012).....	4
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	9
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	8, 13, 17
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	6
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	9, 12, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	10
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	3
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. (“Gill”)</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Parker v. D.C.</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	3
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	14, 16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	2, 5, 12, 14
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	9, 10
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	4, 7, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	12
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Waters v. Gaston Cnty.</i> , 57 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	16
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	4, 9, 11
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Va. Const. Art. I, § 15-A.....	20
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1738C .....	17
Va. Code § 2.2-3901 .....	11
Va. Code § 20-45.2 .....	20
Va. Code § 20-45.3 .....	20
Va. Code § 36-96.3 .....	11
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Affirmation of Marriage Act, House Bill No. 751 (2004).....	3, 13
